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AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION
concerning
Promotions for the Academic Year 1972-73

June 9, 1972

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges, in keeping with
its statutory authority contained in Section 10-109b of the 1965
Supplement to the General Statutes, acted on May 5, 1972 to
approve promotions for the academic year 1972-73 (advancement
in rank only), be it

RESOLVED, that the salary rate designated in the attached list is hereby
approved for those promoted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the effective date for these promotions is

hereby approved to be that of  August 30, 1972, rather than the
dates formerly approved by the Board in the May 5, 1972 listing.
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Salaries Recommended by College Presidents
for the following
Faculty Members Approved for Promotions

by the

Board of Trustees for the State Colleges

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

Name

Clyde Bassett
Thomas Lee
Ernest Lehman
Robert McCune
Peter Tolis
David DeNuccio

Madeline Goodstein

Alan Hersh
Ki Hoon Kim
Walter LaVoy

Elias Kapetanopoulos

Symond Yavener
‘ John Hunter®
Richard Mentzer*
Connie Conatser
John J. Kelly
Walter Machowski
Ki Tai Pae
Gerard Rosa
Annie L. Huston
Kevin Lynch

on

April 7, 1972

From

Assoc. Prof., 6th
Assoc. Prof., 4th
Assoc. Prof., 5th
Assoc. Prof., 6th
Assoc. Prof., 4th
Ass't. Prof., 4th
Ass't., Prof., 5th
Ass't. Prof., 5th
Ass't. Prof., 5th
Ass't. Prof., 7th
Ass't. Prof., 4th
Ass't. Prof., 6th
Ass't., Prof., 7th
Ass't. Prof., 7th
7th st,
7th st.
4th st.
5th st.
7th st.
4th st.
4th st.

Instructor,
Instructor,
Instructor,
Instructor,
Instructor,
Instructor,
Instructor,

st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.

To Salary
Prof., 2nd st. $16,710
Prof. 16,098
Prof. 16,098
Prof., 2nd st. 16,710
Prof. 16,098
Assoc. Prof. - 13,802
Assoc. Prof. 13,802
Assoc. Prof. 13,802
Assoc. Prof. 13,802
Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. 14,348
Assoc. Prof. 13,802
Assoc. Prof. 13,802
Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. 14,348
Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. 14,348
Ass't. Prof., 4th st. 12,581
Ass't, Prof., 4th st. 12,581
Ass't. Prof., 2nd st. 11,751
Ass't. Prof., 2nd st. 11,751
Ass't. Prof., 4th st. 12,581
Ass't. Prof., 2nd st. 11,751
Ass't. Prof., 2nd st. 11,751

In order to conform with the procedures for establishing salary step placement for
promotions of unclassified persomnnel as approved by the Presidents on May 16, 1972,
the following are submitted for salary correction of the promotions for Central
approved on October 8, 1971 by the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges.

Philip Blakesly
Judith Finizio
George Miller
Robert Orcutt

Assoc., Prof., 6th st.
Instructor, 5th st.
Instructor, 5th st.

St.Coll. Lib., I, st. 5

EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

Esther Cohen*

James Skiffington

Robert Miller
' Joseph Narotsky

*Equivalency

Assoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.
Ass't. Prof.
Ass't. Prof.

, 6th st.
, 4th st.

, 7th
, 7th

st.
st.

Prof., 2nd st. $16,710
Ass't. Prof., 3rd st. 12,166
Ass't., Prof., 3rd st. 12,166
St.Coll.Lib, II, st 2 10,024
Professor, 2nd st. $16,710
Professor, lst st. 16,098
Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. 14,348
Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. 14,348
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EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE (continued)

Name

Richard Wolf
Victor Kaplan*
Pedro Rivas
Edwin Nebelkopf
William Holowaty
Michael Pernal
David Haines

From

To

Ass't. Prof., 6th st.
Ass't. Prof., 5th st.
Instructor 7th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Instructor 3rd st.
Instructor 2nd st.

SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

Steinmetz, Charles
Culler, Helen
Pinkham, Rossalei
Schweitzer, Eugene
Erway, Ella

Bass, Helen

Best, Paul

Semmler, Albert#*
Zawisa, Bernard*
Litten, Jack
Pospisil, Zdenka
Ausmus, Harry

Mazen, Ragaa
Metrelis, Dora
Haakonsen, Harry
Zeidenbergs, Olafs
Ferguson, Charles
Chernoff, Shulamith#*
Christiansen, Judith
Haines, Joan

Adanti, Michael
Berlinghoff, William
Conway, Roger

Grace, Edmund
Guagliumi, Arthur®
Kuczynski, Leonard
Workman, Robert
Wozenski, Joseph#*
Ehlers, Donald
Caliendo, William
Proctor, Noble
Ciaramicoli, Arthur®#*
Deleone, George
DiEdwardo, Daniel

*Equivalency

*%¥Also continue services from

Assoc. Prof. 7th st.
Assoc. Prof. 5th st.
Assoc. Prof. 5th st.
Assoc., Prof. 5th st.
Assoc. Prof. 4th st.
Ass't. Prof. 7th st.
Ass't. Prof. 7th st.
Ass't. Prof. 7th st.
Ass't. Prof. 7th st.
Ass't. Prof. 6th st.
Ass't. Prof. 6th st.
Ass't. Prof. 5th st.
Ass't. Prof. 5th st.
Ass't. Prof. 5th st.
Ass't. Prof. 3rd st.
Ass't. Prof. 3rd st.
Instructor 7th st.
Instructor 6th st.
Instructor 6th st.
Instructor 6th st.
Instructor 5Sth st.
Instructor 5th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Instructor 4th st.
Ass't. Instr. 7th st.
Ass't. Instr. 4th st.
Ass't. Instr. 2nd st.
Ass't. Instr.

Ass't. Instr.(1/3) 2nd st.
Ass't. Instr.(1/3) 2nd st.

temporary to regular appointment)

Assoc.
Assoc.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.

Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.,
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.

Professor 3rd st.

Professor
Professor
Professor
Professor

Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Assoc.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.
Ass't.

Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.
Prof.

4th
2nd
2nd

2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

4th
3rd
3rd
3rd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd
2nd

Stb
st.
st.

st.
st.
st.
st.

st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.

Instructor 2nd st.

Instructor
Instructor
Instructor

Instructor (full time)
Instructor (full time)

Salary

$13,802
13,802
12,581
11,751
11,751
11,336
11,336

$17,322
16,098
16,098
16,098
16,098
14,348
14,348
14,348
14,348
13,802
13,802
13,802
13,802
13,802
13,802
13,802
12,581
12,166
12,166
12,166
11,751
11,751
11,751
11,751
11,751
11,751
11,751
11,751
10,572
10,179
10,179
10,179
10,179
10,179




WESTERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

Name

Wolsch, Robert
Quirino, Leonard
Craig, Don*
Leopold, John
Roman, Eric
Young, Kenneth
Dole, Robert
Alberetti, Robert
Cillizza, Joseph
Reimold, Richard
Fisher, Laurence
Skorina, Violet
Myhill, Carl

*Equivalency

From

Assoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.
Ass't. Prof.
Ass't. Prof.
Ass't. Prof.
Ass't. Prof.
Ass't., Prof.
Ass't. Prof.
Instructor
Instructor
Instructor
Instructor

4th
7th
7th
4th
4th
3rd
4th
3rd
6th

st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.
st.

5th st.
3rd st.
2nd st.
4th st.

To
Professor
Professor 3rd st.
Professor 3rd st.
Asgsoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.
Assoc. Prof.

Ass't. Prof. 2nd st.

Ass't. Prof.
Ass't. Prof.

Ass't, Prof. 2nd st.

Salary

$16,098
17,322
17,322
13,802
13,802
13,802
13,802
13,802
13,802
11,751
11,336
11,336
11,751



