

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

BOARD OF TRUSTEES

FOR THE STATE COLLEGES

80 PRATT STREET - HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

AREA CODE 203 566-3040

MRS. BERNICE C. NIEJADLIK, CHAIRMAN JOHN F. ROBINSON, VICE-CHAIRMAN ERNEST A. JOHNSON, SECRETARY EXECUTIVE SECRETARY
J. EUGENE SMITH

AUTHORIZING RESOLUTION

concerning

Promotions for the Academic Year 1972-73

June 9, 1972

WHEREAS the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges, in keeping with its statutory authority contained in Section 10-109b of the 1965 Supplement to the General Statutes, acted on May 5, 1972 to approve promotions for the academic year 1972-73 (advancement in rank only), be it

RESOLVED, that the salary rate designated in the attached list is hereby approved for those promoted.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the effective date for these promotions is hereby approved to be that of August 30, 1972, rather than the dates formerly approved by the Board in the May 5, 1972 listing.

* *

Salaries Recommended by College Presidents for the following Faculty Members Approved for Promotions by the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges

April 7, 1972

CENTRAL CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

Name	From	To	Salary
Clyde Bassett Thomas Lee Ernest Lehman Robert McCune Peter Tolis David DeNuccio	Assoc. Prof., 6th st. Assoc. Prof., 4th st. Assoc. Prof., 5th st. Assoc. Prof., 6th st. Assoc. Prof., 4th st. Assoc. Prof., 4th st.	Prof., 2nd st. Prof. Prof., 2nd st. Prof., 2nd st. Prof. Assoc. Prof.	\$16,710 16,098 16,710 16,098 13,802
Madeline Goodstein Alan Hersh Ki Hoon Kim Walter LaVoy Elias Kapetanopoulos Symond Yavener John Hunter* Richard Mentzer* Connie Conatser John J. Kelly Walter Machowski Ki Tai Pae	Ass't. Prof., 5th st. Ass't. Prof., 5th st. Ass't. Prof., 5th st. Ass't. Prof., 7th st. Ass't. Prof., 4th st. Ass't. Prof., 6th st. Ass't. Prof., 7th st. Ass't. Prof., 7th st. Instructor, 7th st. Instructor, 7th st. Instructor, 4th st. Instructor, 5th st.	Assoc. Prof. Assoc. Prof. Assoc. Prof. Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. Assoc. Prof. Assoc. Prof. Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. Assoc. Prof., 2nd st. Ass't. Prof., 4th st. Ass't. Prof., 4th st. Ass't. Prof., 2nd st. Ass't. Prof., 2nd st.	13,802 13,802 14,348 13,802 13,802 14,348 14,348 12,581 12,581 11,751
Gerard Rosa Annie L. Huston Kevin Lynch	Instructor, 7th st. Instructor, 4th st. Instructor, 4th st.	Ass't. Prof., 4th st. Ass't. Prof., 2nd st. Ass't. Prof., 2nd st.	12,581 11,751 11,751

In order to conform with the procedures for establishing salary step placement for promotions of unclassified personnel as approved by the Presidents on May 16, 1972, the following are submitted for salary correction of the promotions for Central approved on October 8, 1971 by the Board of Trustees for the State Colleges.

Philip Blakesly Judith Finizio George Miller Robert Orcutt	Assoc. Prof., 6th st. Instructor, 5th st. Instructor, 5th st. St.Coll. Lib., I, st. 5	Prof., 2nd st. Ass't. Prof., 3rd st. Ass't. Prof., 3rd st. St.Coll.Lib. II, st 2	\$16,710 12,166 12,166 10,024
EASTERN CONNECTICUT ST	TATE COLLEGE		

Esther Cohen*	Assoc. Prof.	, 6th st.	Professor, 2nd st.	\$16,710
James Skiffington	Assoc. Prof.	, 4th st.	Professor, 1st st.	16,098
Robert Miller	Ass't. Prof.	, 7th st.	Assoc. Prof., 2nd st.	14,348
Joseph Narotsky	Ass't. Prof.,	, 7th st.	Assoc. Prof., 2nd st.	14,348

EASTERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE (continued)

Name	From	<u>To</u>	Salary
Richard Wolf Victor Kaplan* Pedro Rivas Edwin Nebelkopf William Holowaty Michael Pernal David Haines	Ass't. Prof., 6th st. Ass't. Prof., 5th st. Instructor 7th st. Instructor 4th st. Instructor 4th st. Instructor 3rd st. Instructor 2nd st.	Assoc. Prof. Assoc. Prof. Ass't. Prof. 4th st. Ass't. Prof. 2nd st. Ass't. Prof. 2nd st. Ass't. Prof. Ass't. Prof.	\$13,802 13,802 12,581 11,751 11,751 11,336 11,336
SOUTHERN CONNECTICUT	STATE COLLEGE		
Steinmetz, Charles Culler, Helen Pinkham, Rossalei Schweitzer, Eugene Erway, Ella Bass, Helen Best, Paul Semmler, Albert* Zawisa, Bernard* Litten, Jack Pospisil, Zdenka Ausmus, Harry Mazen, Ragaa Metrelis, Dora Haakonsen, Harry Zeidenbergs, Olafs Ferguson, Charles Chernoff, Shulamith* Christiansen, Judith Haines, Joan Adanti, Michael Berlinghoff, William Conway, Roger Grace, Edmund Guagliumi, Arthur* Kuczynski, Leonard Workman, Robert Wozenski, Joseph* Ehlers, Donald Caliendo, William Proctor, Noble	Assoc. Prof. 7th st. Assoc. Prof. 5th st. Assoc. Prof. 5th st. Assoc. Prof. 5th st. Assoc. Prof. 5th st. Assoc. Prof. 4th st. Ass't. Prof. 7th st. Ass't. Prof. 7th st. Ass't. Prof. 7th st. Ass't. Prof. 6th st. Ass't. Prof. 6th st. Ass't. Prof. 5th st. Ass't. Prof. 5th st. Ass't. Prof. 5th st. Ass't. Prof. 5th st. Ass't. Prof. 3rd st. Ass't. Prof. 3rd st. Instructor 7th st. Instructor 6th st. Instructor 6th st. Instructor 5th st. Instructor 4th st. Ass't. Instr. 7th st. Ass't. Instr. 4th st. Ass't. Instr. 2nd st.	Professor 3rd st. Professor Professor Professor Professor Assoc. Prof. 2nd st. Assoc. Prof. 2nd st. Assoc. Prof. 2nd st. Assoc. Prof. 2nd st. Assoc. Prof. Ass't. Prof. 3rd st. Ass't. Prof. 3rd st. Ass't. Prof. 2nd st. Instructor 2nd st. Instructor Instructor	\$17,322 16,098 16,098 16,098 16,098 14,348 14,348 14,348 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,802 13,751 11,751
Ciaramicoli, Arthur** DeLeone, George DiEdwardo, Daniel	Ass't. Instr. (1/3) 2nd st. Ass't. Instr. (1/3) 2nd st. Ass't. Instr. (1/3) 2nd st.	Instructor Instructor (full time) Instructor (full time)	10,179 10,179 10,179

^{*}Equivalency

^{**}Also continue services from temporary to regular appointment)

WESTERN CONNECTICUT STATE COLLEGE

Name	From	<u>To</u>	Salary
Wolsch, Robert	Assoc. Prof. 4th st.	Professor	\$16,098
Quirino, Leonard	Assoc. Prof. 7th st.	Professor 3rd st.	17,322
Craig, Don*	Assoc. Prof. 7th st.	Professor 3rd st.	17,322
Leopold, John	Ass't. Prof. 4th st.	Assoc. Prof.	13,802
Roman, Eric	Ass't. Prof. 4th st.	Assoc. Prof.	13,802
Young, Kenneth	Ass't. Prof. 3rd st.	Assoc. Prof.	13,802
Dole, Robert	Ass't. Prof. 4th st.	Assoc. Prof.	13,802
Alberetti, Robert	Ass't. Prof. 3rd st.	Assoc. Prof.	13,802
Cillizza, Joseph	Ass't. Prof. 6th st.	Assoc. Prof.	13,802
Reimold, Richard	Instructor 5th st.	Ass't. Prof. 2nd st.	11,751
Fisher, Laurence	Instructor 3rd st.	Ass't. Prof.	11,336
Skorina, Violet	Instructor 2nd st.	Ass't. Prof.	11,336
Myhill, Carl	Instructor 4th st.	Ass't. Prof. 2nd st.	11,751